

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

CHAD F. WOLF, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-3764 (TSC)

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 and Civil Local Rule 65.1, Plaintiff Human Rights First hereby moves the Court to issue a preliminary injunction, enjoining implementation or enforcement of the rule announced in the Federal Register entitled, "Procedures for Asylum and Withholding of Removal; Credible Fear and Reasonable Fear Review," 85 Fed. Reg. 80,274 (Dec. 11, 2020). The rule is currently scheduled to go into effect on **January 11, 2021**. In the alternative, Plaintiff requests a stay of implementation of the rule pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 705.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

    A.    The Existing Refugee Framework .....3

        1.    The Refugee Act .....3

        2.    The Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act .....4

    B.    The Rule.....6

ARGUMENT .....10

I.    Plaintiff Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits .....10

    A.    Plaintiff Has Standing .....10

    B.    The Rule Is *Ultra Vires*.....12

        1.    The Acting Secretary of DHS Promulgated the Rule Without Authority .....12

        2.    The Agencies Exceeded the Scope of Their Authority.....16

        3.    The INA Cannot Be Read to Allow the Agencies to Limit Asylum at Will.....19

        4.    Congress Did Not Expressly Delegate to the Agencies the Power to Abrogate Asylum .....20

    C.    The Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious .....22

        1.    The Agencies Ignored Serious Concerns Expressed in Comments .....23

        2.    The Agencies Failed to Weigh the Rule’s Costs and Benefits .....27

        3.    The Agencies Do Not Support the Rule’s Purported Rationales .....28

        4.    The Agencies Do Not Address an Important Aspect of the Problem: The Costs to the Economy and Fisc of Reduced Asylum Grants .....29

        5.    The Agencies Failed to Explore Any Alternatives .....30

        6.    The Agencies Failed to Provide Sufficient Time for Comments or for the Rule to go into Effect .....31

    D.    Individual Provisions of the Rule Violate the INA and APA.....32

        1.    Multiple Provisions Violate the Plain Text of the INA .....32

        2.    Multiple Provisions Are Arbitrary and Capricious for Lack of Justification .....36

        3.    Multiple Provisions Undermine the Agencies’ Purported Goals.....39

- II. The Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Are Readily Met .....41
  - A. The Rule Inflicts Irreparable Harm on Plaintiff.....41
  - B. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Weigh in Favor of an Injunction .....42
- III. The Court Should Enjoin the Entire Rule .....43
- IV. Nationwide Injunctive Relief Is Warranted .....44
- CONCLUSION.....45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	Page
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	19
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Altera Corp. &amp; Subsidiaries v. Comm’r</i> , 926 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	37
<i>Am. Soc’y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm’t Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2002).....	19
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Mont. Air Chapter No. 29 v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir.1994) .....	34
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Wolf</i> , Nos. 16-cv-4756, 17-cv-5228, 2020 WL 6695076 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2020) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986) .....	29
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	44
<i>Casa de Md., Inc. v. Wolf</i> , No. 8:20-cv-02118, 2020 WL 5500165 (D. Md. Sept. 11, 2020).....	13, 14, 31
<i>Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 801 F.2d 417 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>Cook v. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	34
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	22
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020) .....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	42, 44
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 964 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Fedunyak v. Gonzales</i> , 477 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	20
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	20
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954) .....	19
<i>Garcia v. Sessions</i> , 856 F.3d 272 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	33

## Cases—continued:

<i>Garcia-Ramos v. Immigration &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 775 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	36
<i>Getty v. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	24
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015) .....	10
<i>Gomez v. Trump</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 5367010 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2020) .....	44
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	42
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	20
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	16
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	44
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	12
<i>Hu v. Holder</i> , 652 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	36
<i>Immigrant Legal Res. Ctr. v. Wolf</i> , No. 20-cv-05883, 2020 WL 5798269 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2020).....	15
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf</i> , 951 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2020).....	44
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001) .....	15
<i>Kiakombua v. Wolf</i> , No. 19-cv-1872, 2020 WL 6392824 (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 2020).....	8
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....	22
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) .....	34
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	43
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	42
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998) .....	34
<i>Liuksila v. Turner</i> , No. 16-cv-00229, 2018 WL 6621339 (D.D.C. Dec. 18, 2018).....	42
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001) .....	34
<i>Make The Rd. N.Y. v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	42
<i>Match–E–Be–Nash–She–Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	12

## Cases—continued:

<i>MD/DC/DE Broads. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308, 1320 (2020) .....	34
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	22
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	19, 20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfr. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	22, 37
<i>Murphy v. Smith</i> , 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018) .....	34
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	33
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929, 932 (2017) .....	14
<i>N.Y. Stock Exch. LLC v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm’n</i> , 962 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	43
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler</i> , 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	34
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	44
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	43
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	42
<i>Nw. Immigrant Rights Project v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Immigration Servs.</i> , No. 19-cv-3283, 2020 WL 5995206, at *4 (D.D.C. Oct. 8, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O.A. v. Trump</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	18
<i>Orion Rsrvs. Ltd. P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 553 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>P.J.E.S. v. Wolf</i> , No. 1:20-cv-2245, 2020 WL 5793305 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2020).....	42
<i>Physicians for Soc. Resp. v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Saldarriaga v. Gonzales</i> , 402 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n</i> , 926 F.3d 851 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	23
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 1348 (5th Cir. 2015).....	45
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	33
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	20
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	45
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Servs.</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2020 WL 5232076 (D.D.C. Sept. 2, 2020) .....	44
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	20



**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES,  
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, AND REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 .....19

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. § 500 *et seq.* ..... *passim*

    § 705 .....10, 45

    § 706 ..... *passim*

    § 801 .....32

Federal Vacancies Reform Act (“FVRA”), 5 U.S.C. § 3345 *et seq.* .....13, 14, 15, 16

    § 3345 .....15

    § 3346 .....14

    § 3347 .....14

    § 3348 .....14

Homeland Security Act (“HSA”), 6 U.S.C. § 101 *et seq.* .....14, 15

    § 113 .....15

Immigration and Nationality Act (“INA”), 8 U.S.C. § 1101 *et seq.*..... *passim*

    § 1101 .....4, 36

    § 1103 .....16

    § 1158 ..... *passim*

    § 1225 .....5

    § 1229a.....34, 35

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act (“IIRIRA”),  
    Pub. L. No. 104–208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996) ..... *passim*

Immigration Control and Financial Responsibility Act of 1996,  
    142 Cong. Rec. S3282 (daily ed. Apr. 15, 1996).....35

Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102..... *passim*

    Art. 25 .....35

8 C.F.R.

    § 208.30 .....5

    § 1208.13 .....9

    § 1240.10 .....35

    § 1240.11 .....35

76 C.F.R. § 3821 .....31

Asylum Procedures, 65 Fed. Reg. 76,121 (Dec. 6, 2000) .....25

Procedures for Asylum and Withholding of Removal; Credible Fear and  
    Reasonable Fear Interview, 85 Fed. Reg. 36,264 (June 15, 2020) .....6, 7, 26

Procedures for Asylum and Withholding of Removal; Credible Fear and  
    Reasonable Fear Interview, 85 Fed. Reg. 80,274 (Dec. 11, 2020) ..... *passim*

126 Cong. Rec. 1519 (1980).....4

142 Cong. Rec. 25,347 (1996).....6

H.R. Rep. No. 104–469, pt. 1 (1996).....5, 18

H.R. Rep. No. 104–828 (1996).....4, 5, 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Bar Association, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (July 15, 2020),  
<https://beta.regulations.gov/comment/EOIR-2020-0003-84797> .....27

American Gateways, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (July 15, 2020),  
<https://beta.regulations.gov/comment/EOIR-2020-0003-5991> .....26

American Immigration Council and American Immigration Lawyers  
 Association, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule, 5 (July 15, 2020),  
<https://beta.regulations.gov/comment/EOIR-2020-0003-6023> .....26

Amnesty International, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (July 15, 2020),  
<https://beta.regulations.gov/comment/EOIR-2020-0003-4760> .....26

Asylum Seeker Advocacy Project, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (July 15,  
 2020), <https://beta.regulations.gov/comment/EOIR-2020-0003-6043> .....26

Ayuda Legal, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (July 15, 2020),  
<https://beta.regulations.gov/comment/EOIR-2020-0003-6076> .....25, 26

Delegation Order 00106: Amendment to the Order of Succession for the  
 Secretary of Homeland Security (Nov. 8, 2019) .....13

Executive Order 12866: Regulatory Planning and Review (Sept. 30, 1993) .....32

Executive Order 13753: Amending the Order of Succession in the Department  
 of Homeland Security (Dec. 9, 2016) .....13

Immigration Equality, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (July 15, 2020),  
<https://beta.regulations.gov/comment/EOIR-2020-0003-85541> .....26

Innovation Law Lab, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (July 15, 2020),  
<https://beta.regulations.gov/comment/EOIR-2020-0003-6022> .....26

National Citizen & Immigration Servs. Council 119, Comment Letter on  
 Proposed Rule (July 15, 2020),  
<https://beta.regulations.gov/comment/EOIR-2020-0003-6096> .....29

National Immigrant Justice Ctr., Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (July 15,  
 2020), <https://beta.regulations.gov/comment/EOIR-2020-0003-77333> .....27

*Political*, Definition, Merriam-Webster, [https://www.merriam-  
 webster.com/dictionary/political](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/political).....36

Roundtable of Former Immigration Judges, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule  
 (July 13, 2020), [https://beta.regulations.gov/comment/EOIR-2020-0003-  
 4734](https://beta.regulations.gov/comment/EOIR-2020-0003-4734) .....29

Tahirih Justice Ctr., Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (July 15, 2020)  
<https://beta.regulations.gov/comment/EOIR-2020-0003-4756> .....26

UNHCR, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (July 15, 2020),  
<https://beta.regulations.gov/comment/EOIR-2020-0003-5471> .....25

United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees (the “Protocol”),  
 19 U.S.T. 6223 (Oct. 4, 1967) .....3, 4, 24, 25

United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees (the  
 “Convention”), 189 U.N.T.S. 137 (July 28, 1951) ..... *passim*

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., B-331605, Dep’t of Homeland Sec: Legality of  
 Service of Acting Secretary of Homeland Security & Service of Senior  
 Official Performing the Duties of Deputy Secretary of Homeland Security  
 (2020), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/710/708830.pdf> .....14
